

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 26, 2024

CONTACT: Charles Touhey

(518) 407-0309

ALBANY COUNTY LAND BANK CORPORATION NAMES SEAN M. MAGUIRE, AICP CECD AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALBANY, NEW YORK – The Albany County Land Bank Corporation is pleased to announce that Sean M. Maguire, AICP CEcD has been named its next Executive Director. Maguire brings over 20 years of experience in urban planning, economic development, and community revitalization to the role. He was selected by the Board of Directors after conducting a comprehensive search.

"We are thrilled to have Sean join us to lead the Albany County Land Bank," said Charles Touhey, Chair of the Board of Directors. "His extensive background in planning, community and economic development, and creating public-private partnerships will be invaluable as we continue our work to revitalize vacant and abandoned properties across Albany County."

Maguire most recently served as Director of Planning and Economic Development for the Town of Colonie, where he oversaw the administration of its comprehensive plan, site plan and subdivision review, long-range planning efforts, and implemented strategic initiatives to spur economic growth. He recently led Colonie to a NYS Climate Smart Communities Bronze designation, an eighth year as a Tree City USA with the Arbor Day Foundation, and to become an Accredited Economic Development Organization with the International Economic Development Council. Prior to that, he served as Vice President at SUNY Schenectady Community College and as Director of Economic Development at the Capital District Regional Planning Commission.

"I'm honored and excited for this opportunity to lead the Albany County Land Bank in its vital mission," said Maguire. "I've often imagined what we could do with these important assets to build better communities. By repurposing vacant and abandoned properties, we can continue to build stronger, more vibrant communities across our county."

A certified planner (AICP) and economic development professional (CEcD), Maguire holds Master's degrees in Urban and Regional Planning and Public Administration from the University at Albany. He has experience teaching community and economic development courses for the

University at Albany and University of Oklahoma. He is President of the New York Upstate Chapter of the American Planning Association and an active member of the International Economic Development Council.

The Albany County Land Bank Corporation works to acquire vacant, abandoned, and taxdelinquent properties to eliminate blight and promote housing affordability and economic growth. Since its founding in 2014, the Land Bank has returned more than 1,000 properties to tax rolls and generated \$38.1 million in private investment as a result.



Sean M. Maguire, AICP CEcD/Photo by Brian Jones

###

About the Albany County Land Bank Corporation

The Albany County Land Bank was established in 2014 by Albany County to facilitate the process of acquiring, improving, and redistributing tax-foreclosed, vacant or abandoned properties. The Land Bank is a nonprofit organization committed to revitalizing neighborhoods and strengthening communities throughout Albany County. The Land Bank uses grant funding to support property demolitions, acquisitions, stabilizations, lot improvements, and rehabilitation projects and works in partnership with state and local government, non-profits, residents, community groups, and responsible developers and investors to return properties to productive use and support community development.

For more information, visit www.albanycountylandbank.org.